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vt. of Chhattisgarh Undertaking)
ELECTRICITY TARIFF PETITION FOR FY 2024-25

NOTICE FOR INVITING OBJECTIONS AND SUGGESTIONS
In compliance to the provisions contained in section 62 & 64 of
Electricity Act, 2003 read together with Chhattisgarh State Electricity
Regulatory Commission (CSERC) (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations
2015 and 2021, Chhattisgarh State Power Distribution Company
Limited (CSPDCL) has filed a petition for final true-up for FY 2022-23,
re-determination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for FY
2024-25 and projection of revenue at existing tariff and charges with
revenue gap and determination of retail supply tariff for FY 2024-25
before the Hon'ble CSERC which is registered as Petition No. 09/2024.
The summary of the petition is given below:

A.Summary of final true-up of FY 2022-23

SNo. Particulars Amount
Rs. Cr.
01. | ARR approved in Tariff Order dated 13.04.2022 15280.55
02. | ARR based on audited accounts 2073458
03. | Revenue from sale of power as per audited accounts 18946.18
04. | Revenue Surplus/(Deficit) (3-2) (1788.41)

Net Revenue Gap carried forward from final true-up of FY 2020-21 in

05, | espectof CSPGCL, CSPTCL & CSLDC e
Revenue Gap with carrying cost of Review Petition after final true-uy

L it Pl 16198
I Additional Revenue Gap with carrying cost of Review Petition after 03047

" | final true-up for FY 202122 '
" Net Revenue Gap carried forward from final true-up of FY 2022-23 in 19678

* | respect of CSPGCL, CSPTCL )
09. | VCA adjustment for July 2022 (including carrying cost) 4572
10. | Closing Surplus/(Deficit) of FY 2022-23 (4+5+6-7+8-9) (@711.32)
11. | Carrying Cost 137,59
12. | Total Closing Surplus/(Deficit) forwarded for FY 2024-25 (4848.91)

B.Summary of ARR for FY 2024-25 (Standalone) and net deficit for
FY 2024-25

S.No. Particular Amount
(Rs.Cr)

01. | ARR projection for FY 2024-25 17990.46

02. | Projected Revenue on the basis of existing tariff 21616.77

03. | Standalone Revenue Surplus/(Deficit) for FY 2024-25 (2-1) 362631

04 To?al. Closing Surplus/(Deficit) of FY 202 2-23 carried forward with (#84891)

carrying cost.
05. | Regulatory Assets of FY 2023-24 for CSPDCL (2924.53)
06. | Net Surplus/(Deficit) for FY 2024-25 (4+5-3) (4147.13)

07. | Net Surplus/(Deficit) for FY 2024-25 (4+5-3) (with carrying cost) (4420.35)
C.Retail tariff proposal for FY 2024-25:

(i)CSPDCL has requested the Hon'ble Commission to adopt
rationalized tariff across all category of consumers, in order to meet the
cumulative ARR without changing the tariff of consumers under
Domestic category.(ii)In order to promote Green Energy, it is proposed
to introduce Green Energy Tariff for FY 2024-25 with tariff of Rs.
1.64/unit, over and above the retail tariff of respective categories of
consumers, who opt for this tariff category. (iii) It is proposed to
restructure prevailing ToD tariff for HV-2, HV-3 and HV-4 categories
on the basis of availability of power during solar hours, non-solar hours
and peak load period. In this context, CSPDCL has proposed following:

Sr. No. Proposed time period Applicable Tariff
01. Normal Period Normal rate of energy charges
(23:00 to 10:00 Hrs.)
02. Peak Load Period 120% of normal rate of energy
(16:00 to 23:00 Hrs.) charge
03. Off-Peak Load Period | 80% of normal rate of energy
(10:00 to 16:00 Hrs.) charges.

(iv) In line with Ministry of Power's guidelines dtd. 27.04.2023, a
separate electricity tariff has been proposed for Electric Vehicle
Charging Stations during solar or non-solar period.
St. No. | Proposed period of use Applicable Tariff
01. | During Solar Hours 0.8 times of Average Cost of Supply (ACoS)
02. | During Non- Solar Hours | 1.2 times of Average Cost of Supply (ACoS)

(v)It is proposed to withdraw presently applicable rebate of 20% on
Energy Charge, to Railway Traction, if their load factor is 20% and
above in the billing month. (vi)It is proposed to withdraw currently
prevailing load factor rebate of 1 to 25% on Energy Charge provided to
HV-4 Steel Industries category consumers, if monthly load factor is
over and above 49.99%. Further, it is proposed to provide load factor
rebate of flat 5% on Energy Charge to this category of consumers, if
monthly load factor is 65% and above, calculated on entire energy
consumption. (vii)lt is proposed to provide rebate of 5% on Energy
Charge provided to the High Voltage (HV) industries located at “Baster
avem Dakshin Kshetra Adivasi Vikas Pradhikaran™ and *“Sarguja avem
Uttar Kshetra Adivasi Vikas Pradhikaran™ (notified vide order dtd.
August 22, 2005) for the connections having contract demand up to 150
MVA.

Copies of the tariff petition in English and its summary in Hindi,
shall be made available at (i) Chhattisgarh State Electricity Regulatory
Commission, (ii) Executive Director (RA&PM) CSPDCL, Dangania
Raipur and (iii) CSPDCL's Regional Offices at Raipur City, Raipur
Rural, Bilaspur, Durg, Jagdalpur, Rajnandgaon, Ambikapur & Raigarh
Regions and the Circle offices of these Regions, during office hours till
21 days from the date of publication of this notice. Interested persons
can purchase tariff petition on any working day after making payment of]
Rs. 100/- for petition and Rs. 50/ for its summary in Hindi. Copy of the
petition and its summary in hindi can also be obtained by post on
additional payment of Rs. 50/- towards postage fee.

The notice and petition along with subsequent submissions by
CSPDCL will also be available on websites: www.cserc.gov.in and
www.cspdcl.co.in.Persons / institutions interested to file objections /
suggestions relating to this petition may send the same within 21 days
from the publication of this notice to Secretary, CSERC, Irrigation
Colony, Shanti Nagar, Raipur Pin — 492001, cserc.sec.cg@nic.in
and/or Executive Director (RA&PM), 4th Floor, Sewa Bhavan,
CSPDCL, Raipur, Pin — 492013, cecomcseb@rediffmail.com. The
Commission shall also conduct public hearing on the above petition for
which place, date and time shall be notified separately through
DEWSpapEsS. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (RA&P.M)
C.S.P.D.C.L. RAIPUR
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